other necessary approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, of 
concerned statutory, regulatory and other appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the existing 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore 
only) divided into 10,000-9.5% (free of Company's tax, but subject to deduction of tax at 
source at prescribed rates) Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees 
hundred only) each, redeemable at the option of the Company after 12 years from the date 
of issue, but before 15 years giving three months notice in writing and 1,09,00,000 Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 11,75,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs 
only) consisting of only 1,17,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each." 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V 
thereof by the fol lowing new Clause V as under  

V. The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,75,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores Seventy-Five 
lakhs only) consisting of only 117,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each with the rights, 

privileges and conditions attached thereto as are provided by the regulations of the 
Company for the time being with power to increase and reduce the capital of the Company

[...]

Vice President &Company Secretary   
Place:     Hyderabad 
Dated:  23.02.2026 

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 102 
OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NOS. 1 and 2  

The Current Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crore only) divided into 10,000-9.5% (free of Company's tax, but subject to deduction of tax 
at source at prescribed rates) Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees 
hundred only) each, redeemable at the option of the Company after 12 years from the date

[...]

The Issued and Subscribed capital is Rs. 8,96,31,580/- divided into 
10,000- 9.5% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees hundred only) 
each and 88,63,158 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and Paid-up Capital of the Company is Rs. 
8,86,31,580/- (Rupees Eight Crores Eighty-Six Lakhs Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred 
Eighty only) divided into 88,63,158 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. The cumulative 
redeemable preference shares issued earlier by the company were already redeemed.  

The Promoters shareholding is 84,20,000 Equity shares (95%) and Public shareholding 
is 4,43,158 Equity Shares (5%).